Prepared by John Robbins, 220 North Washington Ave., Mason City, IA 50401, (641)421-3075 Return to Becky Kirchgatter, 220 North Washington Ave., Mason City, IA 50401, (641)421-3075

CERRO GORDO COUNTY ORDINANCE NO. 58A

AN AMENDMENT TO CERRO GORDO COUNTY ORDINANCE No. 58 CONCERNING THE IGNITION, DISCHARGE, USE, AND SALE OF FIREWORKS IN THE UNINCORPORATED AREAS OF CERRO GORDO COUNTY AND ESTABLISHING PROSCRIBED DAYS AND HOURS; PENALTIES; AND TO PROVIDE FOR THE PUBLIC HEALTH SAFETY AND GENERAL WELFARE

WHEREAS, Iowa Code 727.2 grants the Cerro Gordo County Board of Supervisors the authority to grant a permit for the display of display fireworks; and

WHEREAS, the Cerro Gordo County Planning and Zoning Administrator has determined that an amendment to Ordinance No. 58 is necessary to be consistent with Iowa Code 727.2; and

WHEREAS, the amendment is proposed at the recommendation of the Cerro Gordo County Planning and Zoning Administrator.

NOW, IT IS THEREFORE ORDAINED by the Board of Supervisors of Cerro Gordo County, Iowa that:

- 1. Section 3.2 is hereby repealed and the following adopted in lieu thereof:
 - 3.2 Upon written application, the County may grant a permit for the display of display fireworks by a County agency, fair association, or other organizations or groups of individuals as may be approved by the County, and when such fireworks to be displayed will be handled by a competent operator. Any applications shall have attached thereto proof of insurance with limits not less than \$1,000,000 per Occurrence and \$2,000,000 in the aggregate.
- 2. This Ordinance shall be in effect after its final passage, approval, and publication as provided by law.

First Consideration and Vote: May 8, 2018 Second and Final Consideration and Vote waived May 8, 2018.

Passed and approved this 8th day of May, 2018.

Vote taken as follows:

AYES – Latham, Watts, Callanan NAYS - None ABSENT- None

SIGNED:

Casey M. Callanan, Chairman Cerro Gordo County Board of Supervisors

ATTEST:

Becky Kirchgatter, Deputy Auditor Cerro Gordo County